The principal effects of the Offer (assuming full subscription and that no Options are exercised prior to
the Record Date) are:

(a) if no Eligible Shareholders take up their Entitlement, the Underwriter’s holding will be 14.2%;

(b) the Company’s cash funds will increase by approximately $1,143,856, less expenses of the
Offer, which are estimated to be approximately $80,000; and

(c) the total number of Shares on issue will increase by approximately 114,385,559 to
800,698,915.

4.2 Effect on control

No party is anticipated to acquire a relevant interest in voting Shares exceeding 20% as result of the
Entitlement Offer, the Placement, or any Entitlement Offer shortfall.

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their Shareholdings are likely to
be diluted by approximately 20.8% (as compared to their Shareholdings and number of Shares on issue
as at the date of this Prospectus).  For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution
may impact the Shareholdings of Shareholders:

Holder Holding at Record Date Holding following the Offer if no
Entitlement taken up

 Number % Entitlement
under the Offer

(New Shares)

Number %

1 100,000,000 14.57% 16,666,666 100,000,000 12.49%

2 50,000,000 7.3% 8,333,333 50,000,000 6.24%

3 20,000,000 2.91% 3,333,333 20,000,000 2.50%

4 10,000,000 1.46% 1,666,666 10,000,000 1.25%

5 5,000,000 0.73% 833,333 5,000,000 0.62%

4.3 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

This section contains a summary of the historical financial information for the Company as at 31
December 2022 (Historical Financial Information) and a pro-forma statement of the financial position
as at 31 December 2022 (Pro Forma Financial Information) (collectively, Financial Information).  The
Financial Information has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the Placement, Convertible Note
and Entitlement Offer.

The following Pro Forma balance sheets illustrates the effect of the Placement and Entitlement Offer
without the Convertible Note being drawn down.

20

 31 December 2022 Adjustments 31 December 2022

Pro forma

 $ $ $
Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents(c)  202,956  1,576,316 1,779,272
Trade and other receivables  128,138  - 128,138
Total current assets  331,094  1,576,316 1,907,410

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  656,866  - 656,866
Exploration and evaluation  9,424,362  - 9,424,362
Right-of-use assets  122,599  - 122,599
Other non-current assets  142,917  - 142,917
Total non-current assets  10,346,744  - 10,346,744

Total assets 10,677,838 1,576,316 12,254,154

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  246,087  - 246,087
Provisions  22,267  - 22,267
Borrowings  204,852  - 204,852
Lease liabilities  38,339  - 38,339
Total current liabilities  511,545  - 511,545

Non-current liabilities
Provisions  23,750  - 23,750
Borrowings  -   - -
Lease liabilities  116,487  - 116,487
Total non-current liabilities  140,237  - 140,237

Total liabilities 651,782 - 651,782

Net assets 10,026,056 1,576,316 11,602,372

Equity
Issued capital  115,381,401  1,644,316  117,025,717
Reserves  2,372,418  (68,000)  2,304,418
Accumulated losses  (107,727,763) -  (107,727,763)

Total equity 10,026,056 1,576,316 11,602,372

21

The following Pro Forma balance sheets illustrates the effect of the Placement and Entitlement Offer
with the Convertible Note being drawn down in full.

 31 December 2022 Adjustments 31 December 2022

Pro forma

 $ $ $
Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents(c)  202,956  4,076,316 4,279,272
Trade and other receivables  128,138  - 128,138
Total current assets  331,094  4,076,316 4,407,410

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  656,866  - 656,866
Exploration and evaluation  9,424,362  - 9,424,362
Right-of-use assets  122,599  - 122,599
Other non-current assets  142,917  - 142,917
Total non-current assets  10,346,744  - 10,346,744

Total assets 10,677,838 4,076,316 14,754,154

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  246,087  - 246,087
Provisions  22,267  - 22,267
Borrowings  204,852  - 204,852
Lease liabilities  38,339  - 38,339
Total current liabilities  511,545  - 511,545

Non-current liabilities
Provisions  23,750  - 23,750
Borrowings  -   2,500,000 2,500,000
Lease liabilities  116,487  - 116,487
Total non-current liabilities  140,237  2,500,000 2,640,237

Total liabilities 651,782 2,500,000 3,151,782

Net assets 10,026,056 1,576,316 11,602,372

Equity
Issued capital1, 2  115,381,401  1,644,316 117,025,717
Reserves2  2,372,418  (68,000) 2,304,418
Accumulated losses  (107,727,763) - (107,727,763)

Total equity 10,026,056 1,576,316 11,602,372

22

(a) Basis of preparation of financial information

The stated basis of preparation for the Historical Financial Information is in accordance with the
recognition and measurement principles of the Australian Accounting Standards.

The stated basis of preparation for the Pro Forma Financial Information is in a manner consistent with
the recognition and measurement principles of the Australian Accounting Standards applied to the
Historical Financial Information and the events or transactions to which the pro forma adjustments
relate, as described in this section of the Prospectus, as if those events or transactions had occurred